08/12/2019 505616191

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5662993

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name CRITICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. RECEIVING PARTY DATA RECEIVING PARTY DATA Sign colspan="2">Sign colspan="2">Sign colspan="2">Colspan="2" Colspan="2">Colspan="2" Name Colspan="2">Colspan="2" Colspan="2" Colspan="2" Colspan="2" Colspan="2" Colspan="2" Colspan="2" Colspan="2" Colspan="2" Colspan="2" Colspan="2" Colspan="2" <th co<="" th=""><th>Execution Date 07/15/2019</th></th>	<th>Execution Date 07/15/2019</th>	Execution Date 07/15/2019
Name RECEIVING PARTY DATA Receiving party data Name: FISERV SOLUTIONS, LLC Street Address: 255 FISERV DRIVE		
CRITICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: FISERV SOLUTIONS, LLC Street Address: 255 FISERV DRIVE		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: FISERV SOLUTIONS, LLC Street Address: 255 FISERV DRIVE	07/15/2019	
Name:FISERV SOLUTIONS, LLCStreet Address:255 FISERV DRIVE		
Street Address: 255 FISERV DRIVE		
City: BROOKFIELD		
State/Country: WISCONSIN		
Postal Code: 53045		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Number		
Patent Number: 7197703		
Patent Number: 8762837		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA		
Fax Number: (704)444-1111		
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is		
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be Phone: 7044441000	sent via US Mall.	
Email: patent-mail@alston.com		
Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP		
Address Line 1: 101 S. TRYON ST., BANK OF AME	RICA PLAZA	
Address Line 2: SUITE 4000		
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 2	28280-4000	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 055691/535084		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: DANE A. BALTICH		
SIGNATURE: /Dane A Baltich/		
DATE SIGNED: 08/12/2019		
Fotal Attachments: 25		
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page1.tif		
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page2.tif		
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page3.tif source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical Tech To Fiserv#page4.tif		

source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page5.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page6.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page7.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page8.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page9.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page10.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page11.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page12.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page13.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page14.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page15.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page16.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page17.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page18.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page19.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page20.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page21.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page22.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page23.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page24.tif
source=Redacted-Assignment-Critical_Tech_To_Fiserv#page25.tif

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is dated as of July <u>15</u>, 2019 by and among FISERV SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("<u>Buyer</u>"), CRITICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., an Oklahoma corporation ("<u>Seller</u>"), and, solely for purposes of <u>Section 11(e)</u> hereunder, GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, a New York corporation ("<u>Guarantor</u>").







	Λ	

"<u>Owned Intellectual Property</u>" means all Transferred Intellectual Property that is owned by Seller.





"Transferred Intellectual Property" means all intellectual or industrial property and all registrations thereof and applications therefor owned, held or used by Seller that is recognized in any country or jurisdiction in the world, including worldwide (a) patents, patent applications, continuations, continuations in part, divisionals, reissues, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and inventions (whether or not patentable), (b) trade names (including the name "iMagio"), trade dress, logos, designs, slogans, work products, internet domain names, websites (including all URLs and website files, content and other related rights), accounts with social media companies and the content found thereon and related thereto, registered and unregistered trademarks and service marks and applications for registration; (c) copyrights in both published and unpublished works, copyright registrations and applications for copyright registration, "moral" rights and mask work rights and all derivatives, translations, adaptations and combinations of the above; (d) any and all know-how, trade secrets, inventions, technology, confidential or proprietary information, work product, research in progress, data, designs, processes, formulae, methodologies, drawings, artwork, schematics, blueprints, models, prototypes, techniques, tangible and intangible

proprietary information or materials, data materials and technology and all other intellectual property rights and intangible assets, including any items under development; (e) all applications filed, applications to be filed and registrations relating to any of the foregoing clauses (a)-(d) above; and (f) goodwill, franchises, licenses, permits, consents, approvals, employee agreements and covenants respecting intellectual property and all causes of action (including claims for infringement against third parties) in any of the foregoing rights, in each case that (a) primarily relates to the iMagio Business or (b) is set forth on <u>Schedule 1(f)</u>.







10

















:	

20



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Asset Purchase Agreement to be executed as of the day, month and year first above written.

BUYER:

SELLER:

FISERV	SOLUTION	S, LLC	
	All second	2	
	7/	: *	
BY	472	and the second	
Its/EVP	Corporate	Development	
	: 1	1	
1			
	: •		

CRITICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

BY	
 Its	

GUARANTOR:

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

BY	
-	
lts	

[Signature Page to Asset Purchase Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Asset Purchase Agreement to be executed as of the day, month and year first above written.

BUYER:

FISERV SOLUTIONS, LLC

ΒΥ	
Its	

SELLER:

CRITICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. BY QZ31DENT 4ts

GUARANTOR:

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY BY Its AUTHORIZE SIGNATORY

[Signature Page to Asset Purchase Agreement]

Schedule 1(f)

Transferred Intellectual Property

iMagio trademark, including U.S. Registration No. 4367402

U.S. Patent No. 7,197,703 U.S. Patent 8,762,837

Trade secret methodology detailing the internal data center, performance consoles, software management, development, and cloud-computing operational processes.